

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIE JAMES HODGES  
Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC14-878  
Lower ct. 2003-CF-005683

STATE OF FLORIDA  
Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY  
STATE OF FLORIDA

**SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT**

**ROBERT A. NORGDARD**  
Counsel for Appellant

For the Firm  
Norgard, Norgard & Chastang  
P.O. Box 811  
Bartow, FL 33831  
(863) 533-8556  
Fax (863) 533-1334  
[Norgardlaw@verizon.net](mailto:Norgardlaw@verizon.net)

Fla. Bar No. 322059

RECEIVED, 03/29/2016 09:28:34 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
<u>ISSUE I</u>	1
THE DEATH SENTENCE IN THIS CASE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND REQUIRES THE IMPOSITION OF A LIFE SENTENCE	
A. Retroactivity of <i>Hurst</i> to This Case	1
B. Statutory Bar to the Imposition of A Death Sentence	8
C. Harmless Error Analysis	8
D. Lack of Unanimity Results in Cruel And Unusual Punishment	10
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page No.
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. U.S.</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	9
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 267 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1974)	8
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So.2d 695 (Fla. 2002), <i>cert.denied</i> , 123 S.Ct. 662 (2002)	7
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	6, 7
<i>Falcon v. State</i> , 162 So.3d 954 (Fla. 2015)	2, 3, 5
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	7
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	5
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	6
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 541 So.2d 1125 (Fla. 1989)	6
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	6, 7
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	7
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 648 So.2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	6

<i>James v. State</i> , 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	6
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 904 So.2d 400 (Fla. 2005)	7
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	3,4,5
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	6
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 645 (1961)	5
<i>Meeks v. Dugger</i> , 576 So.2d 713 (Fla. 1991)	6
<i>Reino v. State</i> , 352 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1977)	8
<i>Riley v. Wainwright</i> , 517 So.2d 656 (Fla. 1987)	6
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	7,9
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	2
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	7
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 348 (1967)	3,4
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	2
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	2,3,4,5,6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Sixth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution	4
Eighth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution	6
Section 775.021(1)	8
Section 775.082(2) Florida Statutes	8
